VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. R-62-22

TO AUTHORIZE CONTRACTING WITH COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP TO SHARE EXPENSE TO REHABILITATE BERWICK STREET; AND TO DECLARE EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Council desires to rehabilitate Berwick Street, part of which lies in the Village of Mariemont and part of which lies in Columbia Township; And

WHEREAS, it is mutually beneficial that one jurisdiction perform the work and the other reimburse it for its share of the work; and

WHEREAS, Columbia Township, in order to experience cost savings, is agreeable to allowing the Village of Mariemont perform Columbia Township's share of the work and reimburse the Village of Mariemont; accordingly, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, TWO THIRDS OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

SECTION I. The Council hereby authorizes Mayor William Brown and Fiscal Officer Richard Ford to execute an Agreement to Share Expense for the rehabilitation of Berwick Street between Murray Avenue and Cambridge Avenue portions of which lie in both municipalities.

SECTION II. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety and should go into immediate effect upon passage. The reason for this emergency is due to the fact that bids need to be solicited quickly in order to obtain the best possible pricing and also to ensure that the work to be performed in connection with the street repair be performed when optimum weather conditions exist.

Passed: November 14, 2022

William A. Brown, Mayor

ATTEST:

I, Richard D. Ford, Fiscal Officer for the Village of Mariemont, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northeast corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 15th day of November 2022

Richard D. Ford, Fiscal Officer